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Ms. Beth Mowrey, Vice President Environmental
The Shelly Company
8775 Blackbird Lane
Thornville, Ohio 43076

Dear Ms. Mowrey:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize the violation discovered after my visit to the
above referenced facility by this writer. On September 13, 2011, while conducting an
inspection of a portable source located at the quarry, the question came up about the
NSPS applicability of the aggregate processing line (F003 in Stars2) at the White Rock
Quarry. As a result, the company was asked to review the files for process changes
over the years, in an effort to update the permitting for the quarry. Per an October 14,
2011, email to the company, the Ohio EPA requested a list of all the aggregate process
equipment changes or modifications made since the PTO was issued.

The Quarry's consultant responded in a November 8, 2011, email with a list of
modifications. In March of 2010, the White Rock Quarry installed four (4) new feeders
and a new conveyor after the primary surge pile. All of this new equipment was
manufactured in 2010. Therefore, the Quarry modified the aggregate processing line
without obtaining the proper air permits, which is a violation of the permitting
requirements in OAC rule 3745-31-02, and ORC 3704.05.

Per Our recent discussions, the company will need to submit a permit application for the
above referenced modifications by December 16, 2011.

Please be advised that the submission of the requested information to respond to this
letter does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties
pursuant to ORC section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to
pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a , later date.
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Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to
contact me at (419) 373-3136.

Sincerely,

(
/M^

 AQ-
Jay Liebrecht
Division of Air Pollution Control
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